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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project sponsor seeks a Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Section 303 and
723.44 to establish an 1,840 square foot Restaurant (d.b.a Kinjo) which will operate as a Bona Fide Eating
Place in a vacant ground floor commercial space. The commercial space was previously occupied by a
retail furniture and antique store (d.b.a. Interior Visions) and has been vacant since January 1, 2014. The
project sponsor is proposing to operate an eating and drinking establishment with ABC license type 41
allowing the sale of beer and wine for consumption on the premises. The proposed restaurant is
independently owned and operated and is not a formula retail use. No exterior alterations are proposed.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The Project Site is located on the east side of Polk Street between Vallejo and Green Streets, Assessor’s
Block 0549, Lot 014. It is located within the Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial (NCD) Zoning
District and the 65-A Height and Bulk District.

The Project Site is occupied by a three-story mixed-use building, with two ground floor commercial
spaces and six dwelling units above. The subject commercial space was occupied by a furniture and
antique store (d.b.a. Interior Visions) from 1993 to 2013. The commercial space has been vacant since
January 1, 2014 when the former use closed. The adjacent commercial space in the building is occupied
by a Limited Restaurant (d.b.a. Royal Grounds Coffee).

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The Project Site is located in the Russian Hill neighborhood, where surrounding development contains a
variety of residential, commercial and mixed use buildings, many of which feature residential uses above
ground floor commercial establishments. A variety of commercial establishments are located within
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ground floor storefronts in the Neighborhood Commercial District, including eating and drinking uses,
personal services, grocery stores and other types of retailers. Buildings in the vicinity typically range
from two to four stories in height and were built between the Victorian era and present day. The Polk
Street NCD zoning runs along Polk Street from Filbert Street to Post Street. The subject property is
located in the upper Polk Street area and the surrounding zoning consists of RC-3, RM-2 and RH-3
resulting in high to moderate density residential and commercial uses.

The adjacent property to the north consists of a two story commercial structure (d.b.a Polk and Green
Produce Market) at 2222 Polk Street. Adjacent to the south at the northeast corner of Polk Street and
Vallejo Street is a three-story structure consisting of a ground floor clothing store (d.b.a Les Cents
Culottes) and six dwelling units above.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

s
PERIOD

Classified News Ad 20 days August 22, 2014 August 20, 2014 22 days
Posted Notice 20 days August 22, 2014 August 22, 2014 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days August 22, 2014 August 22, 2014 20 days

The proposal requires a Section 312-neighborhood notification, which was conducted in conjunction with
the Conditional Use Authorization process.

PUBLIC COMMENT

To date, the Department has received five letters of support for the project. Two letters are from
neighborhood residents, one from the Russian Hill Neighbors, one from Asian, Inc. and one from the
owner of Taps Social House and Kitchen, a restaurant located a block away from the proposed use.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

* The business is locally owned and operated. The businesses owners own and operate two other
Japanese restaurants, one in San Carlos and one in San Francisco.

= The change of use from vacant commercial to Restaurant will not change the 22% concentration
of eating and drinking uses within the Polk Street NCD.

= The concentration of eating and drinking uses within the immediate area, defined as all
properties within 300 feet of the subject property and within the same zoning district would
increase from 32% to 34% with the proposed restaurant.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use Authorization to
establish a Restaurant, pursuant to Planning Code Section 303, 723.44 and 790.91.
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BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposed Restaurant will enable independent business owners to expand their business
model while providing desirable goods and services to the surrounding neighborhood.

The Project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code.

The proposed Restaurant will replace an existing vacant storefront, which is consistent with the
City’s General Plan policies of economic vitality.

Clustering of uses can lead to economic vitality of the Polk Street NCD, where public transit is
accessible, which is consistent with General Plan policy 6.1.

The proposed establishment will create six to seven new employment opportunities at varying
skill levels.

The Project is desirable for, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

The business is not a Formula Retail use and would serve the immediate neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:
Draft Motion
Block Book Map
Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs
Site Photo

Reduced Plans

Public Correspondence
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Attachment Checklist

Executive Summary |X| Project sponsor submittal
Draft Motion Drawings: Existing Conditions
Environmental Determination |X| Check for legibility
Zoning District Map Drawings: Proposed Project
Height & Bulk Map & Check for legibility

3-D Renderings (new construction or

MXOXNX X OX XX

Parcel Map significant addition)
Sanborn Map |:| Check for legibility
Aerial Photo |:| Wireless Telecommunications Materials
Context Photos |:| Health Dept. review of RF levels
Site Photos |:| RF Report
|:| Community Meeting Notice
|:| Housing Documents
|:| Inclusionary ~ Affordable = Housing
Program: Affidavit for Compliance
|:| Residential Pipeline
Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet KB

Planner's Initials

KB: G:\Documents\Cases\2014.0270C - 2206 Polk Street\Official\2206 Polk - Exec Summary.doc
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ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 303, 723.44, and 790.91 OF THE PLANNING CODE
TO ESTABLISH A RESTAURANT (DBA KINJO) WHICH WILL OPERATE AS A BONA FIDE
EATING PLACE. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE POLK STREET NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL DISTRICT AND A 65-A HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

On February 19, 2014, Marsha Garland (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed an application with the
Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning
Code Section(s) 723.44 and 790.91 to establish a restaurant (d.b.a. Kinjo) within the Polk Street
Neighborhood Commercial (NCD) Zoning District and a 65-A Height and Bulk District.

On September 11, 2014, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing of a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No.

2014.0270C.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.
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The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization requested in
Application No. 2014.0270C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on
the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The Project Site is located on the east side of Polk Street
between Vallejo and Green Streets, Assessor’s Block 0549, Lot 014. It is located within the Polk
Street Neighborhood Commercial (NCD) Zoning District and the 65-A Height and Bulk District.

The Project Site is occupied by a three-story mixed-use building, with two ground floor
commercial spaces and six dwelling units above. The subject commercial space was occupied by
a furniture and antique store (d.b.a. Interior Visions) from 1993 to 2013. The commercial space
has been vacant since January 1, 2014 when the former use closed. The adjacent commercial
space in the building is occupied by a Limited Restaurant (d.b.a. Royal Grounds Coffee).

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project Site is located in the Russian Hill
neighborhood, where surrounding development contains a variety of residential, commercial
and mixed use buildings, many of which feature residential uses above ground floor commercial
establishments. A variety of commercial establishments are located within ground floor
storefronts in the Neighborhood Commercial District, including eating and drinking uses,
personal services, grocery stores and other types of retailers. Buildings in the vicinity typically
range from two to four stories in height and were built between the Victorian era and present
day. The Polk Street NCD zoning runs along Polk Street from Filbert Street to Post Street. The
subject property is located in the upper Polk Street area and the surrounding zoning consists of
RC-3, RM-2 and RH-3 resulting in high to moderate density residential and commercial uses.

The adjacent property to the north consists of a two story commercial structure (d.b.a Polk and
Green Produce Market) at 2222 Polk Street. Adjacent to the south at the northeast corner of Polk
Street and Vallejo Street is a three-story structure consisting of a ground floor clothing store
(d.b.a Les Cents Culottes) and six dwelling units above.

4. Project Description. The project sponsor seeks a Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to
Planning Code Section 303 and 723.44 to establish an 1,840 square foot Restaurant (d.b.a Kinjo)
which will operate as a Bona Fide Eating Place in a vacant ground floor commercial space. The
commercial space was previously occupied by a retail furniture and antique store (d.b.a. Interior
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Visions) and has been vacant since January 1, 2014. The project sponsor is proposing to operate
an eating and drinking establishment with ABC license type 41 allowing the sale of beer and
wine for consumption on the premises. No exterior alterations are proposed. The proposed
Restaurant is independently owned and operated and is not a formula retail use.

5. Public Comment. To date, the Department has received five letters of support for the project.
Two letters are from neighborhood residents, one from the Russian Hill Neighbors, one from
Asian, Inc. and one from the owner of Taps Social House and Kitchen, a restaurant located a
block away from the proposed use.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Use. Restaurants are conditionally permitted in the Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial
District pursuant to Planning Code Section 723.44 and may only add ABC license types 47, 49
or 75 at the ground floor if the restaurant is operating as a bona fide eating place. A
restaurant is defined in Section 790.91 of the Planning Code as a retail eating or eating and
drinking use which serves prepared, ready-to-eat cooked foods to customers for
consumption on or off the premises and which has seating. It may provide on-site beer, wine
and/or liquor sales for drinking on the premises (with ABC license types 41, 47, 49, 59 or 75);
however, if it does so it shall be required to operate as a Bona Fide Eating Place as defined in
Section 790.142.

The Project Sponsor is seeking Conditional Use authorization to establish a Restaurant and provide
on-site beer and wine sales for drinking on the premises with an ABC license type 41. The proposed
Restaurant will operate as a Bona Fide Eating Place as defined by Section 790.142.

B. Use Size. Section 723.21 establishes size limits on non-residential uses in the Polk Street
NCD. Conditional Use authorization is required for any non-residential use that meets or
exceeds 2,500 square feet. Non-residential uses up to 2,499 square feet are principally
permitted.

At 1,840 square feet (gsf), the Project is within the principally permitted use size.

C. Hours of Operation. Section 723.27 states that hours of operation from 6 AM to 2 AM are
principally permitted. Conditional Use Authorization is required to operate between the
hours of 2 AM and 6 AM. Hours of operation are defined by Planning Code Section 790.48
as the permitted hours during which any commercial establishment may be open.

The Project’s proposed hours of operation will be from 11 AM to 2 PM and 5 PM to 10 PM daily.
The Project will operate within the principally permitted hours of operation.

D. Street Frontage in Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Section 145.1 of the Planning Code
requires that within NC Districts space for active uses shall be provided within the first 25
feet of building depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade facing
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a street at least 30 feet in width. In addition, the floors of street-fronting interior spaces
housing non-residential active uses and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the
adjacent sidewalk at the principal entrance to these spaces. Frontages with active uses must
be fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of the
street frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The use
of dark or mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Any
decorative railings or grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or behind
ground floor windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view. Rolling or
sliding security gates shall consist of open grillwork rather than solid material, so as to
provide visual interest to pedestrians when the gates are closed, and to permit light to pass
through mostly unobstructed. Gates, when both open and folded or rolled as well as the gate
mechanism, shall be recessed within, or laid flush with, the building facade.

The Subject commercial tenant space has approximately 300 square foot facade along Polk Street. This
entire space will be occupied by the active use of “Kinjo”, which is a Restaurant use that complies with
Section 145.1(c)(3). Approximately 19 feet of the 20 foot Polk Street frontage provides visibility into
the active use through clear glazed windows and a clear glazed door at the fagade. Unobstructed views
into the interior of the tenant space provide approximately 75% transparency. There are no changes
proposed to the commercial frontage.

Off-Street Parking and Loading. Section 151 requires off-street parking for every 200 square
feet of occupied floor area, where the occupied floor area exceeds 5,000 square feet. Section
152 requires one off-street loading space for retail stores between 10,001 and 60,000 gross
square feet. Section 231(h)(3) requires that all truck loading associated with this business
shall be limited in such a way as to avoid undue interference with sidewalks, or with
crosswalks, bus stops, hydrants and other public features.

The Subject commercial tenant space, with approximately 1,840 square feet of floor area, will not
require any off-street parking or loading spaces. All loading for this business is required to be
conducted in such a way as to avoid undue interference with sidewalks, crosswalks, bus stops,
hydrants and other public features.

Signage. Currently, there is not a proposed sign program on file with the Planning
Department. Any proposed signage will be subject to Planning Department review for code
compliance and historical compatibility.

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with

said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the

SAN FRANCISCO

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.
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ii.

iii.

iv.

The Project will occupy the storefront with a desirable neighborhood-serving use. The proposed use
will activate the commercial space that has been vacant for approximately nine months. There are no
exterior changes proposed and the midsized, 1,840 square foot Restaurant will be compatible with the
existing mix of small to midsized commercial and retail establishments in the District.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working
the area, in that:

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The size and shape of the Project Site is compatible with the patterns of development in the area.
The Project does not involve any alterations to the exterior of the subject building and will not
affect the building envelope.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project would not adversely impact public transit or overburden the existing supply of
parking in the neighborhood. The Project Site is well served by public transit as it is located
within Y mile of eight MUNI lines and stops including the Powell-Hyde Cable Car line.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The Project is not anticipated to produce noxious or offensive emissions related to noise, glare and
dust or odor. The Restaurant will be subject to the Condition of Approval No. 11 regarding odor
control. The Project Sponsor will not be installing any rooftop mechanical equipment and will be
using an oven hood that is vented with a unit that cleans and allows air return from inside the
building.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The Project does not propose any exterior modifications and the Department shall review all
lighting and signs proposed for the new business in accordance with Article 6 of the Planning
Code.

That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code
and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code. The Project
as a whole is consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.
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D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose

of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The Polk Street NCD functions as a neighborhood serving marketplace, providing convenience goods
and specialty goods and services to residents in the Polk Gulch, Nob Hill, Russian Hill and Pacific
Heights areas. Further described in Planning Code Section 723.1, commercial uses include many
apparel and specialty stores, broader serving automobile uses and offices, as well as commercial
establishments like bars and restaurant that “keep the district active into the evening.” The Polk Street
district controls are designed to encourage neighborhood serving businesses while limiting additional
parking congestion and other nuisances.

Kinjo will be a neighborhood serving Restaurant that would continue to activate the block and
intersection that consists of eating and drinking and retail uses. The area is well served by MUNI and
bicycle infrastructure and the establishment of a Restaurant will have little effect on traffic patterns.

The existing concentration of eating and drinking uses should not exceed 25% of the total
commercial frontage as measured in linear feet within the immediate area of the subject site,
per Planning Code Section 303(p). The immediate area shall be defined as all properties
located within 300 feet of the subject property and also located within the same zoning
district.

Planning staff has performed a site survey of the Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District
including the immediate area of the Subject Site. With the proposed Restaurant use, approximately
34% of the frontage of the immediate area (within a 300 foot radius) of the Subject Site is attributed to
eating and drinking establishments. The proposed change of use from vacant commercial to Restaurant
will result in a net increase of 2% of commercial frontage dedicated to eating and drinking uses within
the immediate area.

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives

and Policies of the General Plan:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCE

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKINIG ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1:
Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable

consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that

cannot be mitigated.

SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 6



Draft Motion CASE NO. 2014.0270C

Hearing Date: September 11, 2014 2206 Polk Street
Policy 1.2:
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.
Policy 1.3:

Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The Project will provide desirable goods and service and create an active use in the neighborhood. No
existing commercial tenant will be displaced as the Project will fill a vacant commercial space. The
conditions of approval will ensure that the use meets minimum, reasonable performance standards.
Further, the Project Site is located within a Neighborhood Commercial District and is thus consistent with
activities in the commercial land use plan. The 1,840 square foot Restaurant will seat approximately 48
customers, making it a midsized neighborhood service.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity to the
City.

The Project will enable a new business to be located in a compatible neighborhood. The Project will allow a
desirable neighborhood-serving use to operate, thereby contributing to the commercial activity for the
subject block and neighborhood and enhancing the diverse economic base of the City.

OBJECTIVE 3:
PROVIDE EXPANDED EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR CITY RESIDENTS,
PARTICULARLY THE UNEMPLOYED AND ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED.

Policy 3.1:
Promote the attraction, retention and expansion of commercial and industrial firms which
provide employment improvement opportunities for unskilled and semi-skilled workers.

The Project will provide additional employment opportunities for local residents as well as unskilled and
semi-skilled workers.

OBJECTIVE 6:
MAINTAIN AND STRENGTHEN VIABLE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL AREAS EASILY
ACCESSIBLE TO CITY RESIDENTS.

Policy 6.1:
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Ensure and encourage the retention and provision of neighborhood-serving goods and services
in the city’s neighborhood commercial districts, while recognizing and encouraging diversity
among the districts.

Policy 6.2:

Promote economically vital neighborhood commercial districts which foster small business
enterprises and entrepreneurship and which are responsive to the economic and technological
innovation in the marketplace and society.

Policy 6.3:

Preserve and promote the mixed commercial-residential character in neighborhood commercial
districts. Strike a balance between the preservation of existing affordable housing and needed
expansion of commercial activity.

Policy 6.9:
Regulate uses so that traffic impacts and parking problems are minimized.

No commercial tenant would be displaced and the Project would not prevent the district from achieving
optimal diversity in the types of goods and services available in the neighborhood. An independent
entrepreneur is sponsoring the proposal. The businesses owners own and operate two successful Japanese
restaurants in the Bay Area (San Carlos and Noe Valley) and wish to bring their dining concept to the
Russian Hill neighborhood. The proposed use is a neighborhood-serving use. The proposed eating and
drinking establishment is not considered a formula retail use.

The proposed project will contribute to the mixed-use character of the neighborhood and District. The
Project Site consists of an 1,840 square foot ground floor commercial space and six dwelling units. The
proposed project would not adversely affect public transit or place a burden on the existing supply of
parking in the neighborhood. Many patrons would be able to walk from their residences or places of
employment and the proposed project is well served by public transportation.

Eating and Drinking Establishments

The following guidelines, in addition to others in this objective for neighborhood commercial
districts, should be employed in the development of overall district zoning controls as well as in
the review of individual permit applications, which require case-by-case review and City
Planning Commission approval. Pertinent guidelines may be applied as conditions of approval
of individual permit applications. In general, uses should be encouraged which meet the
guidelines; conversely, uses should be discouraged which do not.

Eating and drinking establishments include bars, limited restaurants, and restaurants.
Guidelines for eating and drinking establishments are needed to achieve the following purposes:

= Regulate the distribution and proliferation of eating and drinking establishments, especially
in districts experiencing increased commercial activity;
= Control nuisances associated with their proliferation;

SAN FRANCISCO 8
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Preserve storefronts for other types of local-serving businesses; and
Maintain a balanced mix of commercial goods and services.
The regulation of eating and drinking establishments should consider the following:
0 Balance of retail sales and services;
Current inventory and composition of eating and drinking establishments;
Total occupied commercial linear frontage, relative to the total district frontage;
Uses on surrounding properties;
Available parking facilities, both existing and proposed;
Existing traffic and parking congestion; and

O O 0O o0 o oo

Potential impacts on the surrounding community.

In districts where the proliferation of eating and drinking establishments could generate

problems, the following guidelines should be employed in the consideration of new

establishments, relocations, changes from one kind of eating and drinking establishment to

another (e.g. from self-service restaurant to full-service restaurant), expansion of intensification

of existing establishments:

The establishment should not add to an over-concentration of eating and drinking
establishments in a single district. The balance of commercial uses may be threatened when
eating and drinking establishments occupy more than 20% of the total occupied commercial
frontage. Proposals for eating and drinking establishments which would increase the
proportion of total occupied commercial frontage above 20% should be reviewed to ensure
that they would not reduce the variety of neighborhood-serving uses; nor create substantial
noise, traffic, parking problems or other nuisances in the district or surrounding
neighborhood. Those establishments that would do the above should not be permitted.
Except in districts with an established pattern of service to a broad market, such as North
Beach, such establishments should not occupy more than 25% of the total commercially
occupied frontage in a district. To minimize the problems they can create, eating and
drinking uses should generally be at least 100 feet apart from each other, unless there are
factors making clustering of uses appropriate. For example, a configuration of clustered
eating and drinking uses where off-street parking is shared might be more appropriate than
an even distribution of such establishments.

New, expanding or relocating eating and drinking uses should not impose significant
adverse impacts on traffic and transit volumes and circulation and parking congestion. If
such impacts are anticipated, especially on transit-preferential streets, the proposed use,
expansion or relocation should be redesigned to mitigate such impacts, or it should be
prohibited.

Eating and drinking uses should be adequately soundproofed or insulated for noise and
operated so as to reasonably protect adjoining and surrounding upper-story residences from
disturbances from fixed source equipment.

The General Plan states that there is a concern with the potential over-concentration of food-service

establishments. The Commerce and Industry Element of the General Plan contains Guidelines for Specific

Uses. For eating and drinking establishments, the Guidelines state, “the balance of commercial uses may
be threatened when eating and drinking establishments occupy more than 20% of the total occupied
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commercial frontage.” Planning staff has performed a site survey of the Polk Street Neighborhood
Commercial District which contains the proposed use. The proposed change of use from vacant commercial
to Restaurant will have no impact on the 22% eating and drinking concentration in the Polk NCD. This
NCD is one of the City’s larger NCDs and consists of 414 ground floor commercial uses. It stretches along
approximately 14 blocks on Polk Street from Filbert Street to Post Street. It also extends east from Polk
Street along California Street to Larkin Street and south on Larkin Street from California Street to Post
Street. Of the 414 ground floor commercial uses, 131 are eating and drinking establishments, 48 of which
are Restaurants.

9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said
policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The Project will not displace any existing retail uses within the neighborhood. The business would be
locally owned and will be complementary to the existing commercial establishments within the
immediate neighborhood. The proposed project will create approximately three full-time and three to
four part-time job opportunities for local residents.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The existing residential units in the surrounding neighborhood would not be adversely affected by the
Project. The Project is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood character and the proposed
hours of operation are within the standard principally permitted hours in the Polk Street NCD.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.
No housing will be removed for this Project.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The proposed Project would not significantly increase the automobile traffic congestion and parking
problems in the neighborhood. The proposal is a neighborhood-serving use which residents can access
by walking or taking public transit.

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

SAN FRANCISCO 10
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The Project will not displace any service or industry establishment. The Project will not affect
industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or
service sector businesses will not be affected by this Project.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The Project will comply with all applicable earthquake safety standards and be built to the current
standards of the California Building Code.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The subject property is a known historic resource and the proposed use is considered appropriate.
There are no exterior changes proposed. The Project will not significantly affect the historic building.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project will have no negative effect on existing parks and open spaces. The Project does not have
an effect on open spaces as there are no exterior expansions.

10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the

character and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would

promote the health, safety and welfare of the City.

SAN FRANCISCO
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. XXXX.XXXXX subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in
general conformance with plans on file, dated May 18, 2014, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
19080. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-
day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on September 11, 2014.

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: September 11, 2014

SAN FRANCISCO 12
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Draft Motion CASE NO. 2014.0270C
Hearing Date: September 11, 2014 2206 Polk Street

EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a change of use from retail to restaurant (d.b.a. Kinjo)
located at 2206 Polk Street, Lot 014 in Assessor’s Block 0549 pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 303,
723.44 and 790.91 within the Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District and a 65-A Height and Bulk
District; in general conformance with plans, dated May 18, 2014, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in
the docket for Case No. 2014.0270C and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the
Commission on September 11, 2014 under Motion No. XXXXX. This authorization and the conditions
contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on September 11, 2014 under Motion No. XXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.

SAN FRANCISCO 13
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from
the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building
Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-
year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period
has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for
an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the
project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission
shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the
Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the
Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently
to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the
approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the
Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal
or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge
has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement
shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time
of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

MONITORING — AFTER ENTITLEMENT

6. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this

Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the
enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or

SAN FRANCISCO 14
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Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city
departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved
by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific
conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

8.

10.

11.

Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers shall
be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when being
serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to garbage
and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works at

415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and all
sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the
Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. For information about
compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 415-695-

2017,.http://stdpw.org/

Noise Control. The premises shall be adequately soundproofed or insulated for noise and operated
so that incidental noise shall not be audible beyond the premises or in other sections of the building
and fixed-source equipment noise shall not exceed the decibel levels specified in the San Francisco
Noise Control Ordinance.

For information about compliance with the fixed mechanical objects such as rooftop air conditioning, restaurant
ventilation systems, and motors and compressors with acceptable noise levels, contact the Environmental
Health Section, Department of Public Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org

Odor Control. While it is inevitable that some low level of odor may be detectable to nearby
residents and passersby, appropriate odor control equipment shall be installed in conformance with
the approved plans and maintained to prevent any significant noxious or offensive odors from
escaping the premises.

For information about compliance with odor or other chemical air pollutants standards, contact the Bay Area
Air Quality Management District, (BAAQMD), 1-800-334-ODOR (6367), www.baaqgmd.gov and Code
Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANCISCO 15
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12. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement
the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the
issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide
the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business address, and telephone number
of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, the Zoning Administrator shall be
made aware of such change. The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what
issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project
Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANCISCO 16
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Burns, Kanishka (CPC)

From: tim louie <timlouie@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2014 10:46 AM
To: Burns, Kanishka (CPC)

Cc: marshagarland@att.net

Subject: Kinjo Restaurant at 2206 Polk Street
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

RE: Kinjo - A Sushi Restaurant
2206 Polk Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Case No. 2014:0669

Dear Kanishka Burns,

| am a home owner on Bernard Street in the Russian Hill area of San Francisco and have been living in the
neighborhood for over 40 years. 1 fully support a new sushi restaurant on Polk Street in the location that used to
be an antique store. It will be a great addition to the neighborhood as well as San Francisco and | am looking
forward to more good food.

Regards,
Tim Louie
130 Bernard Street

San Francisco, CA 94109
415-673-4312

Tim Louie
timlouie@yahoo.com




Burns, Kanishka (CPC)

From: Paul Chin <sffdchin@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2014 9:40 AM
To: Burns, Kanishka (CPC)

Subject: Kinjo Restaurant

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Kanishka Burns,

| would like to introduce myself. My name is Paul Chin. | retired as the San Francisco Fire Marshal and
am currently the Board Chair of Kimochi, a non profit organization for senior citizens in San Francisco's Japan
Town area. | am also on the board of Angel Island Immigration Station Foundation. Having been the Fire
Marshal, | have had the opportunity to watch the development of the City and have concluded that new
businesses help in improving the growth and well being of San Francisco. Being a member of the different
boards has also given me more appreciation of the diversity in this wonderful city. The establishment of
culturally diverse restaurants only further enhances our neighborhoods and the City.

| am respectfully requesting your support for the approval of the Kinjo sushi restaurant on Polk St.
reference # 2014:0669

Thank you for your time and consideration on this matter.

Regards,
Paul Chin



foifll, inc.

Empowering Diversity By Creating Opportunities
April 16, 2014

Kanishka Burns, Planner

City and County of San Francisco Planning Department

1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: Case No. 2014:0669

Dear Ms. Burns:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FRANK FUNG
CHAIR

FIONA MA
VICE CHAIR

SHIRLEY TAN
TREASURER

GREGORY MARUTANI
SECRETARY

RICHARD CERBATOS
CHRISTINA CIU
STEVEN DOI

YIHOU HAN
JONATHAN LEONG
ROBERT LO

MICHAEL A. CHAN
PRESIDENT

As an avid patron of the Polk Street neighborhood, | am writing to support Ms. Amanda Tsung
and Mr. Billy Kong’s application for a conditional use permit and Section 312 notification for the
old Interior Visions site on 2206 Polk Street.

As you may know, Ms. Tsung and Mr. Kong already operate two highly successful and highly-
rated Japanese restaurants, one (recognized by the local Chamber of Commerce) in San Carlos
and the other (recently billed as a “neighborhood favorite” by SF Weekly) on 24™ Street here in
San Francisco. They have a respectable track record of service to the neighborhoods they
serve — that record will be just as strong with the opening of Kinjo on Polk Street between

Vallejo and Green.

As a native San Franciscan who makes it a point to patronize well-run, discreetly-scaled
restaurants, | am looking forward to the upscale yet accessible Japanese dining experience that
Kinjo is poised to offer close to where | work.

| urge you to recommend that the Planning Commission approve Ms. Tsung and Mr. Kong
application for a conditional use permit and Section 312 notification. | thank you and the
commissioners for considering my public testimony.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Chan
President

1167 Mission Street, 4™ Floor T: 415.928-5910 www.asianinc.org
San Francisco, CA 94103 F: 415.921.0182 info@asianinc.org
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PRESIDENT

Dan Holligan
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Nafiseh Lindbergh
SECRETARY
Lynn Jacobs
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PAST PRESIDENT
Tina Moylan

DIRECTORS
Steve Kendrick
Carol Ann Rogers
Laurie Petipas
Rahul Narang
Eric Schleelein

COMMITTEE CHAIRS
Design, Zoning, and Land Use
Richard Cardello

History

Al Greening
Communications & Marketing
Mike Moylan
Safety/NERT/AWARE

Tina Moylan

Nominating

Tina Moylan

Social

Jody Meisel

Families with Children

Open

Sterling Park

Phoebe Douglass
Membership

Kris Anderson

CSFN

Sarah Taber

Traffic and Transportation
Steve Taber

Neighborhood Improvement
Gregory Polchow

ADVISORS
Lucretia Rauh, Chair
Dian Blomquist
Bernie Burke

Tim Covington
Helen Doyle
Deborah Garofalo
Judy Junghans
Jovanne Reilly
Michele Borges

Newghbors

LR OTS

May 6", 2014

Kanishka Burns, Planner

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Ms. Burns,

Russian Hill Neighbors is writing this letter to express our formal support of
the conditional use permit and Section 312 Notification for Kinjo, a Sushi
Restaurant, at 2206 Polk Street in Russian Hill.

We have analyzed the proposal and believe Kinjo will enhance the quality of
life and vibrancy of our neighborhood. We urge you to approve their request.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Dan Holligan
President

1819 POLK STREET, No. 221, SAN FRANCISCO 94109

PHONE 415-267-0575 EMAIL: SFRHN2@RHN.ORG  WERB SITE; WWW RHN.ORG FID# 94-2751092



Burns, Kanishka (CPC)

From: Dawn Morf <dawn@morf.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 06, 2014 1:24 PM
To: Burns, Kanishka (CPC)

Subject: Case No. 2014:0669

Greetings,

| would like to utilize this email as offering my support of the above referenced case for the conditional use permit for
the new eating establishment, Kinjo, at 2206 Polk Street. As owner of Taps Social House & Kitchen at 1516 Broadway,
near Polk, | am fully aware of the food options currently available in the neighborhood. | feel Amanda Tsung and Ka-Wa
(Billy) Kong will provide a fresh, exciting option for neighborhood diners. They have a proven track record as restaurant
owners/operators and would be an asset to the neighborhood.

Thank you for considering my email as support for them.
Regards,
Dawn Morf

Owner
Taps Social House & Kitchen
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EXIT REQUIRED: 1 A2.1 | PROPOSE FLOOR PLAN DAILY BASIS. PROJECT SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN AND ORDERLY CONDITION. DN. Down 0 A Over All WOOD STUDS E I I I 1B
D.O. Door Opening OBS. Obscure (D)
. 14.  IN ADDITION TO THOSE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, PROVIDE AND LOCATE ACCESS DOORS OR \WAVAVAN
EXIT PROVIDED: 1 A3.0 EQUIPMENT & GAS PLAN PANELS IN CEILING AND WALL CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND DR. Door 0.C. On Center SOUND INSU. PTN. = m =
SPRINKLER NO ELECTRICAL WORK. DWR. Drawer 0.D. Outside Diameter Z U)
’ DS. Downspout OFF. Office
CODE REFERENCE : CB.C. : 2013 A4.0 | REFLECT CEILING & LIGHTING PLAN 15.  PROIVDE BACKING FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES. D.S.P. Dry Stand Pipe 0PG. Opening @ O 2
16.  CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY "AS-BUILT" CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IF THEY DIL. Detail OPH. Opposite Hand Z ﬁ 6
C.P.C. 2013 A4.1 | FLOOR & WALL FINISH PLAN " VARY SUBSTANTIALLY FROM THOSE SHOWN. DWC. Drawing(s) OPP. Opposite L] 0
C.M.C. : 2013 PCC Pre—Cast Concrete
A5.0 | HEALTH NOTES & DETAIL PLAN E Fast e Cost Coner ~ Z o
C.E.C. : 2013 EA. Each PFB. refabricate @)
T E.B. Expansion Bolt PEN. Prefinished DETAIL SECTIONS e\
CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 : 20135 E.J. Expansiom Joint PK. Parking A
: EL. Elevation PL. Plate x
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 2013 KH-1 | KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD PLAN _ ELEC.  Electrica P.LAM  Plastic Lominate N
SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE FIRE PROTECTION NOTES: ELEV.  Elevator PLAS. Ploster Fog Oy CONCRETE
. ain e
KH-2 | POLLUTION CONTROL UNIT PLAN EMER.  Emergancy PNT. Fain
1. ALLPORTION OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE WITHIN 75 FEET OF A FIRE EXTINGUISER. ENCL. Enclosure . _ N~ FINISHED WOOD
S CO P E O I: WO R K THE MIN. SIZE OF THE EXTINGUISER SHALL BE 2-A: 10-BC. KITCHEN SHALL BE E.P. Electrical Panelboard PT. Point -
FURNISHED WITH EXTINGUISER TYPE K. EQ. Equal P.T.D. Paper Towel Dispenser BLYWOOD
EQPT. Equipment P.T.R. Paper Towel Receptacle
2. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM UNDER HOOD SHOULD BE UNDER A SEPERATE PERMIT E.W.C. Electric Water Cooler PTN. Partition
SUBMITTAL TO FIRE DEPARTMENT. EXG. Existing PWD. Plywood RIGID INSULATION
EXPO.  Exposed o ng/yevirsiyr?g():h%%e N VaVaYaViYavsy BLANKET INSULATION
EXP. Expansion .V.C.
THE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS v Exierir B — B TITLE
FOR NEW RESTAURANT : FA- - Fire Alorm . SHEET
F.B. Flat Bar ) R Rlse'r N . . =00, GYPSUM BOARD
F.D. Floor Drain RAD. Radius
F.E. Fire Extinguisher R.B. Rubber Base
*CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL USETO FEC.  Fire Extinguisher Cabinet R.D. Roof Drain METAL
FFE Finished Floor Elevation REF. Reference —— —
RESTAURANT USE FFL Finished Floor Line REFR.  Refrigerator S PLASTER DATE:  5/18/14
b 3 F.H.C. Fire Hose Cabinet REG. Register
NEW ADA RESTROOMS FIN. Finished REINF.  Reinforced (ing) MASONRY SCALE: AS SHOWN
* FL. Floor REQ. Required
*NEW KITCHEN & EQUIPMENTS FLG. Flashing RES. Resilient GLASS DRAWN BY: R.S.
NEW KITCHEN WASH & PREP AREA FLUR. Fluorscent REV. Revision (s), Revised
* FND. -~ Foundation RM. Room . EN=TETETE EARTH JOB NO. 2206—2014
NEW RECEPTION & DINING F.0.C.  Face Of Concrete R.O. Rough Opening SEIEEIE]
F.O.F. Face Of Finish RWD. Redwood
F.O.S. Face Of Studs R.W.C. Rain Water Conductor SHEET NO.
FP. Fireproof R.W.L. Rain Water Leader
A0.0
OF SHEETS




PROPERTY LINE

ADJACENT BUILDING

POLK & GREEN PRODUCE MARKET
(GROUND FLOOR)

BACK YARD

REAR STAIRS

LIGHT WELL

e

SUBJECT PROPERTY

ROYAL GROUND COFFEE
(GROUND FLOOR)

KINJO RESTAURANT
(GROUND FLOOR)

ADJACENT BUILDING

LIGHT WELL

DN

LIGHT
WELL

LES CENT CULOTTES
(GROUND FLOOR)

90’_0”

PUBLIC SIDEWALK

VALLEJO STREET

30'-0" 50'-0" 250"
POLK STREET SITE /FLOOR PLAN 2
1/8" = 1'=0" NG

REFERENCE
N ORTH
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TENANT IMPROVEMENT
KINJO RESTAURANT
2206 Polk Street, San Francisco, CA

SITE PLAN

DATE:  5/18/14

SCALE: AS SHOWN

DRAWN BY: R.S.

JOB NO. 2206—2014

SCALE: 1/8" = 1"-0"

SHEET NO.
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LES CENT CULOTTES

ROYAL GROUND
POLK & GREEN PRODUCE MARKET COFFEE APERTMEN
2222 2216 : IZI

[ | 2208-2214 ANTIQUES

FURNISHINGS

2200

LINGERIE FRANCAISE

Interior Visions

2206

2222 POLK STREET 2216 POLK STREET 2208-2214

SUBJECT PROPERTY

2200 POLK SITREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

ADJACEN T BUILDING

EXISTING EXTERIOR FINISHES

SITUCCO @ FRONT FACADE
FXTERIOR FRONT STOREFRONT ALUMINUM  FRAME WINDOWS
CERAMIC TILE BASE @ FRONT STOREFRONT FACADE

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM FRAME ENTRY DOORS W/ GLAZING & SIDE LITES
CANVAS CANOPY Al FRONT COMMERCIAL STOREFRONT

ALUMINUM FRAME WINDOWS WITH WOOD IRIM AT UPPER LEVELS
FXTERIOR WOOD SIDING @ REAR & SIDE WALLS

FXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS AT REAR

2206 POLK STREET

(E) FRONT ELEVATIONS/ ™
NG

2200 POLK STREET

ADJACEN T BUILDING

REVISIONS:
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TEL (510) 688—6261

& ASSOCIATES

319 VICENTE AVE

ENGINEERING

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127

TENANT IMPROVEMENT
KINJO RESTAURANT
2206 Polk Street, San Francisco, CA

FRONT

ELEVATION

DATE:  5/18/14

SCALE: AS SHOWN

DRAWN BY: R.S.

JOB NO. 2206—2014
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ADJACEN T BUILDING

JA

REVISIONS:

1

QP |ITHN[IN

ADJACENT BUILDING

TEL (510) 688—6261

& ASSOCIATES

319 VICENTE AVE

ENGINEERING

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127

SUBJECT PROPERTY

FXISTING EXTERIOR FINISHES

SIUCCO @ FRONT FACADE
FXTERIOR FRONT STOREFRONT ALUMINUM  FRAME WINDOWS
CERAMIC TILE BASE @ FRONT STOREFRONT FACADE

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM FRAME ENTRY DOORS W/ GLAZING & SIDE LITES
CANVAS CANOPY Al FRONT COMMERCIAL STOREFRONT

ALUMINUM FRAME WINDOWS WITH WOOD TRIM AT UPPER LEVELS
FXTERIOR WOOD SIDING @ REAR & SIDE WALLS

FXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS Al REAR

(E) REAR ELEVATIONS

(L

TENANT IMPROVEMENT
KINJO RESTAURANT
2206 Polk Street, San Francisco, CA

REAR
ELEVATION

DATE:  5/18/14

SCALE: AS SHOWN

DRAWN BY: R.S.

JOB NO. 2206—2014
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ROYAL GROUND

- /APERTMENT\ - |

COFFEE o :
POLK & GREEN PRODUCE MARKET — - LES CENT CULOTTES
2222 208.2214 ' 1 2206 KINJO RES-I-AURANT 2200 LINGERIE FRANCAISE
2222 POLK STREET 9916 POLK STREET 2208-2214 2200 POLK STREET

ADJACEN T BUILDING

FXISTING EXTERIOR FINISHES

SITUCCO @ FRONT FACADE

FXTERIOR FRONT STOREFRONT ALUMINUM FRAME WINDOWS

NEW FRONT ENTRY DOOR AND STOREFRONT
TO0 MATCH EXISTING EXTERIOR FINISHES

2206 POLK STREET

SUBJECT PROPERTY

2206 POLK SIREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

CERAMIC TILE BASE @ FRONT STOREFRONT FACADE
EXTERIOR ALUMINUM FRAME ENTRY DOORS W/ GLAZING & SIDE LITES
CANVAS CANOPY Al FRONT COMMERCIAL STOREFRONT

ALUMINUM FRAME WINDOWS WITH WOOD IRIM AT UPPER LEVELS
FXTERIOR WOOD SIDING @ REAR & SIDE WALLS

FXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS Al REAR

CLEVATIONS/ M
=/

ADJACENT BUILDING

REVISIONS:
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TEL (510) 688—6261

& ASSOCIATES

319 VICENTE AVE

ENGINEERING

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127

TENANT IMPROVEMENT
KINJO RESTAURANT
2206 Polk Street, San Francisco, CA

NEW
FRONT

ELEVATION

DATE:  5/18/14

SCALE: AS SHOWN

DRAWN BY: R.S.

JOB NO. 2206—2014
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42"MINIMUM

% _
= " =
= 18" MNN. =
= , 24" PREF. =
o =
© =
00
‘X =
\ [ { X
|
NOTE: X=12" IF DOOR HAS BOTH A CLOSER
AND LATCH.
:: 54”MINIMUM
> S
=
=
r—x =
™~
ﬁ_
X ] [ { X [
|
NOTE: X=36" MIN. IF Y=60"; X=42" MIN. IF
Y=54",
NOTE: Y=48" MIN. IF DOOR HAS BOTH A
LATCH AND CLOSER.
24" MIN
Y X
24" MIN.
=
= |-
=
> = <::I
: >
00
<F
b { 5
|
NOTE: Y=54" MIN. IF DOOR HAS CLOSER.
NOTE: ALL DOOR IN ALCOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH NOTE: Y=48" MIN. IF DOOR HAS CLOSER.

CLEARANCES FOR FRONT APPROACHES.

54" PREFERRED

48" MINIMUM

48"MINIMUM

REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE

N
36"MINIMUM /

NN

60" MINIMUM

WHERE ADJACENT OBSTRUCTION
OR WALL OCCURS 48" 48

12" MINIMUM IF DOOR HAS

V.IF.(SEE NOTES A)
¢  SEE CLEARANCE,

18"MIN. 5 —0'MIN

BOTH A CLOSER AND A LATCH

15"MIN.

16"MIN—-18"MAX.

S~ 36" (MIN.) GRAB BAR

48"MIN

24" MIN. EXTERIOR —/

18" MIN. INTERIOR

REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE

DOOR WIDTH PLUS

24" MIN. EXTERIOR
18" MIN. INTERIOR

PLAN | A

24" MIN. EXTERIOR &

18" MINIMUM INTERIOR
BEYOND STRIKE EDGE OF A
GATE OR DOOR ON THE
SIDE TOWARD WHICH IT

SWINGS.

DOOR WIDTH PLUS 427

30
17"MIN
B
L= )
97 MAX
|
) /]
/

i 42" (MIN.)
FORWARD REACH | A o, GRAB BAR
30" X 48" \Z U
MN. CR. |\ %
b
FLR. SPACE| \<

48" MIN. WHEN FRONT

/3
48" MINIMUM
2.

(

ol
e,

ENTRY DOOR OR 60" MINIMUM
WHEN SIDE ENTRY DOOR

30”

48"

NOTES:
1. X SHALL BE < 25 INCHES; Z SHALL BE > X.

CORRIDOR PLAN | B

2. WHEN X < 20 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM.
3. WHEN X IS 20 TO 25 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM.

K\

DOOR WIDTH PLUS 42"

32" CLR

A. 50" FROM SIDE WALL OF WATER
i CLOSET TO NEAR EDGE OF

CLEARANCE NOTES:

94" PREFERRED ALLOWED UNDER LAVATORY.

RAMP LANDING AT DOORWAY | C

NOTES:

1. CLEAR SPACES MUST BE LEVEL TO PREVENT WHEELCHAIRS
FROM ROLLING WHEN THE OCCUPANT RELEASES THE WHEEL
GRIPS TO REACH FOR THE DOOR.

ALLOWED FOR DRAINAGE.

2. WHERE DOORS OPEN ONTO, BUT NOT INTO A CORRIDOR, THE
REQUIRED LEVEL AREA BEYOND THE DOORS MAY BE A MINIMUM OF

48",

TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES SHEET.

1/4" PER FOOT IS

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE APPLICABLE NOTES ON

ADA DOOR APPROACH REQUIREMENTS

SCALE: NONE

D-040-03

ADA CLEARANCES AT DOORS [2tAL NOW
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, MAXIMUM FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION | B PLAN | A
48" MINIMUM
- 10”MAX. 307
18" MN E)(I)S”E’?NSSEEQT WHERE OCCURS
32" CLEAR /| INTERIOR —_ ( )
24" MIN. 1-1/2"¢ DIAMETER L
EXTERIOR | = ) GRAB BAR W/ PEENED FINISH =
= OF BLDG. x| = ® & 250 LBS. CAPACITY &
= o A
- $ 5 24" =
% ” 5
= 30" 127 Xy 7MIN. /' — &
% | Q" MAX | = L
~ = ¢ " —~ o
54"MINIMUM E—
D — |2 = =ls| b =
SIDE REACH LIMITS CLEAR FLOOR SPACE | C I Th|2 = <|Z|EE|Z
HIGH AND LOW PARALLEL. APPROACH [ ) \ = e 233k =l
(¥ 4= i
, \ 17" 70 19" 10 X
VESTIBILE PLAN | D 24°MAX; 30 TOP OF TOILET SEAT
ROLL PAPER HOLDER
\ WITHOUT STOPS
2| | ) TOILET ELEVATION | B LAV ELEVATION | C
AE
I
e NOTE:
1. PROVIDE PRIVACY DOOR LOCK WHEN IT IS A PRIVATE
TOILET OR FOR UNISEX USE.
2. GRAB BARS; SEE TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES SHEET.
MAXIMUM SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION | E
1 O ADA REACH REQUIREMENTS [3SAE: NONE 9 ADA UNISEX TOILET [ScAE 1/#" = 10 W 8
D-040-18 D-040-04 D-040-07

GENERAL NOTE:

1.INSTALL LIGHTED EXIT SIGN OVER REAR/SIDE EXIT DOOR. THE
SIGN SHALL BE HARD WIRED.

2.INSTALL SIGN ABOVE FRONT DOOR STATING ° THIS DOOR MUST 1.
BE REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. THE 2.
FRONT DOORS SHALL BE A KEY-LOCK DEVISE WITH NO 3.

RESTROOM NOTES

(RESTROOM SHALL COMPLY TO CBC SECTION 1115B & OTHER APPLICABLE CODES)

HANDLE TYPE LATCHING MECHANISM OR MAY HAVE PANIC

HARDWARE.

3.THE REAR/SIDE EXIT DOOR SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE.
4.DISPLAY A SIGN NEAR THE FRONT ENTRANCE WHICH STATES

"THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANT”
5.ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE CENTERED 307"-44"

A.F.F. TYP.

6. PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE UNDER ALL CERAMIC

FLOOR TILE AREA

/. ALL FLOOR SURFACES SHOULD BE SLIP—RESISTANT PER

OSHA AND ADA

l@§

ﬂ]
WOMEN MEN

A @

WRAP AND INSULATE ALL HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPE.
POLISH ALL EXPOSED STONE EDGES

THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE PROVIDED FOR
LAVATORIES PER T24-2 SECTION 1113B.4.3 AND

A. FORCE REQUIRE TO OPERATE FAUCETS SHOULD
NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS.

B. SELF CLOSING VALVES SHOULD REMAIN OPEN
10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE PROVIDED FOR
WATER CLOSETS PER T24-2 SECTION 1115B.4.1

A. FLUSH CONTROL SHOULD BE LOCATED 44 INCH
MAXIMUM ABOVE FLOOR AT WIDE SIDE.

B. FLUSH CONTROL FORCE SHOULD BE 5 POUNDS MAX.
C. CENTER LINE SHOULD BE LOCATED 18 INCHES FROM SIDE WALL.
D. MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 32 INCHES SHOULD

BE PROVIDED TO THE COMPARTMENT WALL

WHERE GRAB BARS DO NOT OCCUR.

3.

10.

SIGNAGE IS TO BE CENTERED ON DOOR AT 60” HIGH, WITH COLOR
AND CONTRAST TO BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE COLOR
AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR.

. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN’S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE

IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4” THICK, EDGES 12”7
LONG, VERTEX POINTING UPWARD.

. DOORWAYS LEADING TO WOMEN’S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE

IDENTIFIED WITH A CIRCLE, 1/4” THICK, 12" DIAMETER.

. PROVIDE ONE FLOOR DRAIN PER EACH RESTROOM PER CITY’S REQ.
. ALL URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A

MAXIMUM RIM HEIGHT OF BETWEEN 177—19” ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE,
Ya INCH (6.4 MM) THICK AND 12 INCHES (305 MM) IN
DIAMETER WITH A !% INCH (6.4 MM) THICK TRIANGLE
SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12-INCH (305

MM) DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THE CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND
OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

TENANT IMPROVEMENT

KINJO RESTAURANT
2206 Polk Street, San Francisco, CA

ACCESSIBILITY
NOTES
& DETAILS

DATE:  2,/08/14

SCALE: AS SHOWN

DRAWN BY: R.S.

JOB NO. 2206—2014
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REVISIONS:

QP HN[IN]| =

3" .
cweo sowee IST OF ACCESSORIES:
. . ON DOOR
\ INSTALL AS PER TITLE 24 PART 2 REQUIREMENTS. ALL ACCESSORIES ARE BOBRICK OR APPROVED
- T5.0 \ H.C. BRAILLE \ EQUAL. PROVIDE RESTROOM ACCESSORIES LIST BELOW AT ALL RESTROOMS, U.N.O.
T SIGNAGE ON '
®
e GRAB BAR—] GRAB BAR\ g;R'ggog'DE A iﬁj ‘ (1) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND RECEPTACLE. B—36903
B =TT H MIN. >4 - .
o v ¥ o SNR 2 ; é TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER (DOUBLE ROLL B—76857
| e S | o ) z
- ] 2 - = =
© M - o © I = =
I ™ 3 R N 2 O B—3013
1/0 SEAT l | g > = ; 0 3 (3) TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER (SURFACE MOUNTED)
(<] I -
z | " ™~ ;/ w <7‘\ ‘ ‘ SOAP DISPENSER. B—822
= - - B—6206—42 -
TOWEL BAR SOAP DISH/TUMBLER STONE SOAP DISH . @ GRAB BARS. B—6206—36 ©
16”M|N._18”MAXT//]_ 2-8 LOCATE BETWEEN TP - - S
" TCLR. MIN '=5" & 1V'=7" (6) MIRROR, 18"X36”. 1
00
SIGNS (SEC 3105 A.(B) 1D U) ©
SHOWER TOILET STALL TOILET STALL H.C. SIGNAGE AT 7 - o , O 1l =&
G ROOM @ G G TOILET ROOM MEN : 1/4” THICK EQUAILATERAL TRIANGLE 12” LONG & A VERTEX o
UPWARD. WOMEN: 1/4” THICK 12" DIAMETER CIRCLE. Z v
UNISEX : 1/4” THICK 12" DIAMENTER CIRCLE WITH 4" TRIANGLE e 1
SI%E PLAN v SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE & WITHIN THE 12” DIAMETER. — < B
T.8.C.—\ 28 MIRROR PARTITION ARE FLOOR MOUNTED BY BOBRICK OR EQUAL W/ COAT HOOK. D:
D: ]
— UR. SCREEN- EE /H-C- LAV. PID  WR PTD/WR SND  MPU 1D HEIGHT OF il ( ) N
' e PROVIDE INSULATION - orenasle - NOTES: il 3
W.C R FOR DRAIN PIPE @ = ’ ' 1. ALL RESTROOM FIXTURES SHALL BE ADA APPROVED TYPE..
) \ “ClD HC. UR > H.C. LAV. 2. RESTROOM FLOOR FINISH TO BE CERAMIC TILE W/ 6" CERAMIC TILE COVERED BASE. Z S
0 o \ N = U® | T | N 5. RESTROOM WALL FINISH TO BE CEREMIC TILE WAINSCOT TO +4'-0" A.F.F. W)
1’—5" . ) \m/LIJ . = . . STIPPLE ENAMEL ABOVE WAINSCOT <>( 8
F AX. 1l T2 ol dole 2% Mg 4. CEILING TO BE SMOOTH SAND AND PAINTED WITH ENAMEL >— ( ') 8
& i |= L = o | T <E = Z
. 5 ~N|O WO ™ < 5 é
3'—-0" r LETTERS AND NUMBERS: Z S
A~ 8" CLR 1. WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3 : 5 AND 1 : 1. D: J_ Qa o Z
» > ' 2. STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT BETWEEN 1 : 5 AND 1 : 10. 5 o5
STANDARD 9" CLR. v gy 3. CONTRAST CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS WITH BACKGROUND.
4. SANS SERIF CHARACTERS.
CLR.
TOILET STALL
URINAL TOILET ACCESSORIES SIGNS / PICTOGRAMS
@ LAVATORY COUNTER MOUNTING REQUIREMENT 5. PICTOGRAMS / PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT
VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER
DIMENSION SHALL BE 6” MINIMUM HEIGHT.
TOILET SEAT D008 TYPE: 6. CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUNDS SHALL BE OF NON—GLARE CONTRASTING COLORS.
DISPENSER (WHERE OCCURS) 1. MINMUM 10° HIGH SMOOTH SURFACE AT DOOR BOTTON, COMPRESSED CARPET 1/4° MAX. 7. SIGNS / PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO DOOR LEADING
— . BELOW THRESHOLD FIN. FLOOR LEVEL TO THE ROOM OR SPACE THEY DESCRIBE AND AT 60” AFF TO SIGN CENTERLINE
GRAB BAR (36" MIN.) 12 1-1/2'6 DIAMETER " HARDWARE: RESHOLD AND WHERE A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3” OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING
» - GRAB BAR W/ PEENED FINISH & _ - o, PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE DOOR SWING AREA.
GRAB BAR (42" MIN.) & 250 LBS. /CAPAC”Y = % RNOWLEDGE OF rFoRT, T o O KEY OR SPEGL T HE v (w2 8. VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT SUSPENDED SIGNS WITH MINIMUM HEADROOM OF 80” REQUIRE
MIN| AND MAX. = 5. OPEABLE BY SINGLE EFFORT LEVER-TYPE DEVICE (NOT E—— MINIMUM 3” CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED BY USING UPPERCASE "X”. CHARACTERS
ROLL PAPER o REQUIRING GRASPING). TRANSITION BETWEEN FLOOR FINISHES AND NUMBERS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH READ.
/ HOLDER WITHOUT o ) 3 . . LOWER CASE CHARACTERS PERMITTED.
2 ] ) - D4 = 4. MOUNTED 34" TO 44 ABOVE FINISH FLOOR SIGN LOCATIONS:
STOPS P 127 MAX » Nt ) 5 LES, ' S e =
2N — 9" NiAx ] A I 7,,M|N'1J g " S las. oR NIRRT e oo <%, 9. ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES IDENTIFIED WITH MINIMUM OF ONE STANDARD SIGN.
\ ’ T ‘ \ ] e AMA =3 & T TN R, L] 10. ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ALONG ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL ARE REQUIRED.
C S/ —F 3 ] —MM—‘ = 3 = o 4 VR g /4 W 11. BUILDINGS REMODELED TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES FOR PUBLIC USE
7_—h = |} ﬁ A SEEE ot o See — : v THRESHOLDS SHALL HAVE INFORMATION POSTED IN THE LOBBY AS PART OF THE BUILDING DIRECTORY.
[l: EE—— o ) e b I N T INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY:
o i \ w ¥ k=) N o 12" MIN. BOTTOM F ; ;' / /
) <+ RAIL OR PROVIDE
R I = KICK pLATe . 12. STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES.
— j =T = o2 11/4” OR 1 1/2 ! %P T(;)F 1T%’|,L|I-? SEATX \E %ﬁiﬁsﬂ"‘ég&m HEIGHT WITH 1/4° WAXIMUM VERTICAL LEVEL cHaNaes [C] 13. WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND, COLOR 15090 ON FEDERAL STANDARD 595A.
- « = : 14. WHEN ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES, IF APPROPRIATE, SPECIAL DESIGNS AND
N \ B L/ VRTGAL VL g | CHANGE IS OVER COLORS MAY BE APPROVED.
~ ROLL PAPER HOLDER RUBBER BUMPER C. 1/4 MAXIMUM VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE.
= GRAB BAR WTHOUT STOPS e \ BRAILLE:

TO”_ET & LA\/ ELE\/A‘HON ADA DOOR ACCESS THRESHOLD DETA”_S 12 (L)JSZE Iﬁgll:lszApi'::EEDB(Z?CVZEENZCBET-TSL.LE. DOTS TO BE 0.1 INCH ON CENTER IN EACH CELL.

17. DOTS RAISED MINIMUM 0.025 INCH ABOVE BACKGROUND.
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EQUIPMENT CALL OUT

OCCUPANT LOAD
INTERIOR AREA sQ. FT. | BR95%| LoAD
ENTRY/RECEPTION |90 S/F |@ 100| 1
HALLWAY 200 S/F |@ 200| 1
DINNING AREA 650 S/F |@ 15 | 43
RESTROOM 210 S/F
KITCHEN 690 S/F |@ 200| 3

TOTAL OCCUPANT 1840 S/F 48

DOOR TYPE:

1. MINIMUM 10" HIGH SMOOTH SURFACE AT DOOR BOTTOM,
EITHER ATTACHED PANEL OR BOTTOM RAIL.
HARDWARE:

2. OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF KEY OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

3. OPENABLE BY SINGLE EFFORT LEVER-TYPE DEVICE (NOT
REQUIRING GRASPING).

4. MOUNTED 36" TO 42”.

5. MAXIMUM 8.5 LBS. EFFORT TO OPERATE EXTERIOR DOOR,
5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR.
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)VV /
NOTES: ’ LEVEL CHANGES

1. 1/2” MAXIMUM TOTAL HEIGHT WITH 1/4” MAXIMUM VERTICAL
CHANGE AT EDGE.

2. 1 :2 SLOPED BEVEL REQUIRED IF LEVEL CHANGE IS OVER
1/4” VERITCAL LEVEL CHANGE.

3. 1/4” MAXIMUM VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE.
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